## RESOLUTION NO. 4 - 2011

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS:

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, after hearing on February 14, 2011, upon its own motion to open the following road:

that portion of 66<sup>th</sup> Street, 292 feet in length, 60 feet in width, and running South of the intersection of 66<sup>th</sup> Street and Partridge Lane, all located in an unincorporated area of Cherokee County, Kansas, and according to the recorded plat for Lockwood Meadows Subdivision;

finds the above stated road is required as a public utility, would aid in the providing access to the residences build, or to be built, thereon, has been laid out and rocked, and the opening thereof is deemed necessary by the Board.

BE IT RESOLVED that the above stated road is hereby opened, and that Cherokee County, Kansas, reserves an easement for the maintenance of public structures and utilities in the said road.

This resolution was passed by the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, on February 14, 2011.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This resolution shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and publication once in the official county newspaper.

Adopted this 14th day of February, 2011, by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS.

Patrick W. Collins

**County Commissioner** 

Richard J. Hilderbrand

County Commissioner

Jack G. Garner, Chairman

**County Commissioner** 

ATTEST:

Crystal Gatewood
County Clerk of Cherokee County,

Kansas

Resolution \_/\_ - 2011 Prepared by:

Kevin Cure, Attorney for the Board of County Commissioners